

Amendment 1

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Marisa Matias, Kateřina Konečná, Jiří Maštálka, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Kostadinka Kuneva, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0368/2017****Anna Maria Corazza Bildt**

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 9***Motion for a resolution*

9. Is particularly concerned about the threats and risks which the online dimension poses to children, in particular as regards the online recruitment of children, as well as grooming and other forms of incitement; considers that ways must therefore be found to identify, report and investigate such dangerous practices; stresses the necessity of increasing the level of protection of children online, while at the same time launching awareness-raising and information programmes about the dangers that exist online;

Amendment

9. Is particularly concerned about the threats and risks which the online dimension poses to children, in particular as regards the online recruitment of children, as well as grooming and other forms of incitement, ***as the latter provides unprecedented anonymity to users because they are able to conceal their real identity and personal characteristics, such as their age***; considers that ways must therefore be found to identify, report and investigate such dangerous practices; stresses the necessity of increasing the level of protection of children online, while at the same time launching awareness-raising and information programmes about the dangers that exist online;

Or. en

11.12.2017

A8-0368/2

Amendment 2

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Paloma López Bermejo, Marisa Matias, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Kostadinka Kuneva, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0368/2017

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Asks the Commission to consider an alternative legislative framework in order to set up a proper mechanism to monitor information society services, such as video-sharing platforms, which currently do not have editorial responsibility, and thus better protect minors from child sexual abuse material and online phishing;

Or. en

11.12.2017

A8-0368/3

Amendment 3

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Marisa Matias, Kateřina Konečná, Jiří Maštálka, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Kostadinka Kuneva, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen, Barbara Spinelli
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0368/2017

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9b. Reminds the Commission that restrictions on online contents should be grounded in the law, well defined, proportionate, legitimate and pursue a clear aim; considers, therefore, that any measures set by Member States to monitor services such as video-sharing platforms should be limited to the protection of minors from child sexual abuse material and online phishing;

Or. en

Amendment 4

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Paloma López Bermejo, Marisa Matias, Kateřina Konečná, Jiří Maštálka, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen, Cornelia Ernst
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0368/2017****Anna Maria Corazza Bildt**

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 10***Motion for a resolution*

10. Is concerned at the increase in live streaming of child sexual abuse, the perpetrators of which are highly skilled and innovative in the use of advanced technology; considers that all Member States should therefore *seek to develop innovative technical applications to detect and block access to* such *content*, while at the same time *placing restrictions on* payments for services of this nature;

Amendment

10. Is concerned at the increase in live streaming of child sexual abuse, the perpetrators of which are highly skilled and innovative in the use of advanced technology; considers that all Member States should therefore *prosecute* such *illegal activities*, while at the same time *blocking* payments for services of this nature;

Or. en

Amendment 5

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Marisa Matias, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Kostadinka Kuneva, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0368/2017****Anna Maria Corazza Bildt**

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 11***Motion for a resolution*

11. Underlines the need to address new forms of crime online, such as revenge porn and sexual-extortion, that affect many youngsters, in particular teenage girls; calls on the Member States' law enforcement authorities and the judiciary to adopt concrete measures to combat this new form of crime and on the internet industry, **hotlines, NGOs** and all relevant bodies, to take their shared responsibility **while seeking** to provide solutions to **tackle** these crimes, including better use of available technologies and developing new technologies to facilitate the identification of persons committing crimes online;

Amendment

11. Underlines the need to address new forms of crime online, such as revenge porn and sexual-extortion, that affect many youngsters, in particular teenage girls; calls on the Member States' law enforcement authorities and the judiciary to adopt concrete measures to combat this new form of crime and on the internet industry and all relevant bodies to take their shared responsibility **and** to provide solutions to **fight against** these crimes, including better use of available technologies and developing new technologies to facilitate the identification of persons committing crimes online;

Or. en

Amendment 6

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Marisa Matias, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0368/2017

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. *Expresses concern at the use by internet service providers of carrier-grade network address translation technologies (NAT CGN) which make it possible for several users to share a single IP address at the same time, thereby jeopardising online security and the ability to establish liability;* calls on the Member States to encourage internet service providers and network operators to take the steps needed to limit the number of users per IP address, to phase out the use of CGN technologies and to make the investment required to introduce, as a matter of urgency, the next generation of internet protocol addresses (version 6 - IPv6);

23. Calls on the Member States to encourage internet service providers and network operators to take the steps needed to limit the number of users per IP address, to phase out the use of CGN technologies and to make the investment required to introduce, as a matter of urgency, the next generation of internet protocol addresses (version 6 - IPv6);

Or. en

Amendment 7

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Marisa Matias, Kateřina Konečná, Jiří Maštálka, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Kostadinka Kuneva, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen, Barbara Spinelli
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0368/2017

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Calls on the Member States to put in place effective preventive and intervention programmes, including regular training programmes, for all officials, educators and stakeholders who are in contact with children to better assess the risk of committing crimes;

Amendment

28. Calls on the Member States to put in place effective preventive and intervention programmes, including regular training programmes, for all officials, educators, *parents' associations* and stakeholders who are in contact with children to better assess the risk of committing crimes;

Or. en

Amendment 8

Martina Michels, Curzio Maltese, Marisa Matias, Kateřina Konečná, Jiří Maštálka, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Kostadinka Kuneva, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Merja Kyllönen, Cornelia Ernst
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0368/2017****Anna Maria Corazza Bildt**

Implementation of the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography
2015/2129(INI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 29***Motion for a resolution*

29. Urges all Member States to implement appropriate measures such as public awareness raising, prevention campaigns, training and dedicated education programmes for the authorities, parents, teachers, children and minors – also in cooperation with parents' associations playing an active role in the protection of children and minors, as well as with relevant civil society organisations – in order to promote the importance of family values (e.g. mutual responsibility, respect and care), human dignity, self-esteem, non-violence, and, more generally, of children's right to be protected against all forms of sexual abuse and sexual exploitation;

Amendment

29. Urges all Member States to implement appropriate measures such as public awareness raising, prevention campaigns, training and dedicated education programmes for the authorities, parents, teachers, children and minors – also in cooperation with parents' associations playing an active role in the protection of children and minors, as well as with relevant civil society organisations – in order to promote **media literacy, online safety and** the importance of family values (e.g. mutual responsibility, respect and care), human dignity, self-esteem, non-violence, and, more generally, of children's right to be protected against all forms of sexual abuse and sexual exploitation;

Or. en